
May 1, 2017 

Electronic Filing/E-Portal 

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 
Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com 

Re: Docket No. 170003-GU - Purchased gas adjustment (PGA) true-up. 

Dear Ms. Stauffer: 

Attached for filing, please find the Petition for Approval of Final True-Up Amount, accompanied 
by the Direct Testimony and Exhibit MDN-1 of Ms. Michelle Napier, submitted in the 
referenced Docket on behalf of Florida Public Utilities Company. 

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. As always, please don't hesitate to let me know if 
you have any questions whatsoever. 

MEK 
cc: Parties ofRecord 

Sincerely, 

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
215 South Momoe St., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 521-1706 

215 South Monroe Street. Suite 601 Tallahassee. FL 32301-1804 p 850-521-1980 f 850-576-0902 GUNSTER.COM 

Fort Lauderdale I Jacksonville I Miami I Orlando I Palm Beach I Stuart I Tallahassee I Tampa I The Florida Keys I Vera Beach I West Palm Beach 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED MAY 01, 2017DOCUMENT NO. 04530-17FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Purchased Gas Adjustment ) 
(PGA) True-Up ) 

Docket No. 170003-GU 

Filed: May 1, 2017 

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRUE UP AMOUNT 
FOR FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Florida Public Utilities Company and Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade (herein 

"FPUC" or "the Company") hereby files its petition for approval of its final purchased gas true-up 

amount related to the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2016. In support of this Petition, 

FPUC states: 

1. The Company is a natural gas utility with its principal office located at: 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

2. The name and mailing address of the persons authorized to receive notices are: 

Beth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewati, P.A. 
215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 521-1706 

Mike Cassel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

3. Pursuant to the requirements in this docket, FPUC, concurrently with the filing of this 

petition, files the testimony of Ms. Michelle Napier, along with Schedule A-7 (Exhibit 

MDN-1) for its consolidated gas division for the period January 2016 through December 

2016. 

4. As indicated in the testimony·of Ms. Napier, FPUC's final true-up amount for the period 

January 2016 through December 2016, including interest, net of estimated true-up for the 

same period, is an over-recovery of $3,403. This reflects the difference between the 



Docket NO. 170003-GU 

Company's actual over-recovery of $1,645,762, for the period as compared to its estimated 

over-recovery of $1,642,359 for the same period, which was based on six months of actual 

and six months of estimated data. 

WHEREFORE, FPUC respectfully requests that the Commission enter its Order approving 

the Company's final true up amount for the period January 2016 through December 2016. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 1st day of May, 2017. 

Beth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakley & tewart, P.A. 
215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 521-1706 

Attorneys for Florida Public Utilities Company 

2 



Docket NO. 170003-GU 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of FPUC's Petition for Approval of True-Up 
Amount, in Docket No. 170003-GU, along with the Testimony and Exhibit of Michelle Napier, has 
been furnished by Electronic Mail to the followmg parties of record this 1st day of May, 2017: 
Florida Public Utilities Company MacFarlane Ferguson Law Firm 
Mike Cassel Ansley Watson, Jr./ Andrew Brown 
1750 S 14th Street, Suite 200 P.O. Box 1531 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 Tampa, FL 33601-1531 
mcassel@}fpuc.com aw@macfar.com/ AB@macfar.com 
Wesley Taylor, Esquire Office of Public Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission J.R. Kelly/Patricia Christensen 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard c/o The Florida Legislature 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 111 West Madison Street 
wtaylor@psc.state.fl.us Room 812 

Peoples Gas System 
Paula K. Brown/Kandi Floyd 
P.O. Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601-0111 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
kfloyd@tecoenergy.com 
Florida City Gas 
Carolyn Bermudez 
933 East 25th Street 
Hialeah, FL 33013-3498 
cbermudez@southernco.corn 

Blake O'Farrow, Director 
Regulatory Affairs/Florida and Tennessee 
Southern Company Gas 
10 Peachtree Place 
Location 1686 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
bofarrow@southernco.com 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Kelly.JR@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.Patty@leg. state.fl. us 
St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc. 
Mr. Andy Shoaf 
P.O. Box 549 
Port St. Joe, FL 32457-0549 
Andy@stj oegas. corn 

Southern Company Gas 
Elizabeth Wade 
Ten Peachtree Place 
Location 1470 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
ewade@}southernco.com 

3 

f/w~ 
Beth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
215 South Momoe St., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 521-1706 
bkeating@gunster. com 



Q. 

2 A. 

3 

4 Q. 

5 A. 

6 

7 Q. 

8 A. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q. 

14 

15 A. 

16 

BEFORE THE 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 170003-GU 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (PGA) TRUE-UP 

Direct Testimony of 

Michelle D. Napier 

On Behalf of 

Florida Public Utilities Company 

Please state your name and business address. 

Michelle D. Napier 1641 Worthington Road, Suite 220, West Palm 

Beach, FL 33409. 

By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 

I am employed by Florida Public Utilities Company as Manager, 

Regulatory Affairs. 

What is the purpose of your testimony at this time? 

To advise the Commission of the actual over/under recovery of the 

Purchased Gas Adjustment for the period January 1, 2016 through 

December 31, 2016, as compared to the true-up amount previously 

reported for that period which was based on six months actual and six 

months estimated. 

Please state the actual amount of over/under recovery of the Purchased 

Gas Adjustment for January 1, 2016 through December 31,2016. 

During January 2016 through December 2016, FPUC over-recovered 

$1,645,762. 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Docket No. 170003-GU 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

How does this amount compare with the estimated true-up amount, which 

was allowed by the Commission during the November 2016 hearing? 

As recognized in Order No. PSC-16-0532-FOF-GU, in Docket No. 

160003-GU, FPUC had an anticipated over-recovery of $1,642,359, based 

upon six months of actual and six months of projected data. 

Have you prepared any exhibits at this time? 

We prepared and pre-filed composite Exhibit MDN-1, containing 

Schedule A-7, Final PGA Over/Under Recovery for the Period January 

2016 through December 2016. 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes. 

-2-



COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY & FT. MEADE SCHEDULE A-7 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

FINAL FUEL OVER/UNDER RECOVERY 
FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2016 THROUGH DECEMBER 2016 

TOTAL ACTUAL FUEL COST FOR THE PERIOD 

FUEL REVENUES APPLICABLE TO THE PERIOD 

OVERI(UNDER) RECOVERY FOR THE PERIOD 

INTEREST PROVISION FOR THE PERIOD 

TOTAL OVERI(UNDER) RECOVERY FOR THE PERIOD 

LESS: ESTIMATED OVERI(UNDER) RECOVERY FOR THE PERIOD 
JANUARY 2016 THROUGH DECEMBER 2016, WHICH WAS 
INCLUDED IN THE CURRENT JANUARY 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 
2017 PERIOD 

FINAL 2016 FUEL OVERI(UNDER) RECOVERY TO BE INCLUDED IN 
THE PROJECTED JANUARY 2018 THROUGH DECEMBER 2018 
PERIOD 

A-2, LINE 3 17,859,424.00 

A-2, LINE 6 19,505,227.00 

LINE 2- LINE 1 1 ,645,803.00 

A-2, LINE 8 (41.00) 

LINE 3 + LINE 4 1,645,762.00 

E-4, LINE 4, COL. 4 1,642,359.00 

LINE 5- LINE 6 3,403 

Exhibit. ______ _ 
Docket No. 170003-GU 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
(MDN-1) 

2016 PGA TRUEUP per filings 
C:\NRPortbi\WPB_ACTIVE\KEABE1\7742056_1.XLSX, 2016 PGA TRUEUP per filings 




