

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com

May 1, 2017

Electronic Filing/E-Portal

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 170003-GU - Purchased gas adjustment (PGA) true-up.

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

Attached for filing, please find the Petition for Approval of Final True-Up Amount, accompanied by the Direct Testimony and Exhibit MDN-1 of Ms. Michelle Napier, submitted in the referenced Docket on behalf of Florida Public Utilities Company.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. As always, please don't hesitate to let me know if you have any questions whatsoever.

Sincerely,

Beth Keating

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 521-1706

MEK cc: Parties of Record

4 25

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) True-Up

Docket No. 170003-GU

Filed: May 1, 2017

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRUE UP AMOUNT FOR FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY

Florida Public Utilities Company and Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade (herein "FPUC" or "the Company") hereby files its petition for approval of its final purchased gas true-up amount related to the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2016. In support of this Petition, FPUC states:

1. The Company is a natural gas utility with its principal office located at:

)

Florida Public Utilities Company 1750 S 14th Street, Suite 200 Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

2. The name and mailing address of the persons authorized to receive notices are:

Beth Keating Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 521-1706 Mike Cassel Florida Public Utilities Company 1750 S 14th Street, Suite 200 Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

- 3. Pursuant to the requirements in this docket, FPUC, concurrently with the filing of this petition, files the testimony of Ms. Michelle Napier, along with Schedule A-7 (Exhibit MDN-1) for its consolidated gas division for the period January 2016 through December 2016.
- 4. As indicated in the testimony of Ms. Napier, FPUC's final true-up amount for the period January 2016 through December 2016, including interest, net of estimated true-up for the same period, is an over-recovery of \$3,403. This reflects the difference between the

Company's actual over-recovery of \$1,645,762, for the period as compared to its estimated over-recovery of \$1,642,359 for the same period, which was based on six months of actual and six months of estimated data.

WHEREFORE, FPUC respectfully requests that the Commission enter its Order approving the Company's final true up amount for the period January 2016 through December 2016.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 1st day of May, 2017.

enth

Beth Keating Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 521-1706 *Attorneys for Florida Public Utilities Company*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of FPUC's Petition for Approval of True-Up Amount, in Docket No. 170003-GU, along with the Testimony and Exhibit of Michelle Napier, has been furnished by Electronic Mail to the following parties of record this 1st day of May, 2017:

been runnished by Electronic Main to the following parties of record this 1st day of May, 20					
Florida Public Utilities Company	MacFarlane Ferguson Law Firm				
Mike Cassel	Ansley Watson, Jr./Andrew Brown				
1750 S 14 th Street, Suite 200	P.O. Box 1531				
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034	Tampa, FL 33601-1531				
mcassel@fpuc.com	aw@macfar.com/AB@macfar.com				
Wesley Taylor, Esquire	Office of Public Counsel				
Florida Public Service Commission	J.R. Kelly/Patricia Christensen				
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard	c/o The Florida Legislature				
Tallahassee, FL 32399	111 West Madison Street				
wtaylor@psc.state.fl.us	Room 812				
	Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400				
	Kelly.JR@leg.state.fl.us				
	Christensen.Patty@leg.state.fl.us				
Peoples Gas System	St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc.				
Paula K. Brown/Kandi Floyd	Mr. Andy Shoaf				
P.O. Box 111	P.O. Box 549				
Tampa, FL 33601-0111	Port St. Joe, FL 32457-0549				
regdept@tecoenergy.com	Andy@stjoegas.com				
kfloyd@tecoenergy.com					
Florida City Gas	Southern Company Gas				
Carolyn Bermudez	Elizabeth Wade				
933 East 25 th Street	Ten Peachtree Place				
Hialeah, FL 33013-3498	Location 1470				
cbermudez@southernco.com	Atlanta, GA 30309				
	ewade@southernco.com				
Blake O'Farrow, Director					
Regulatory Affairs/Florida and Tennessee					
Southern Company Gas					
10 Peachtree Place					
Location 1686					
Atlanta, GA 30309					
bofarrow@southernco.com					

bett Kesten

Beth Keating Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 521-1706 bkeating@gunster.com

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DOCKET NO. 170003-GU PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (PGA) TRUE-UP

Direct Testimony of Michelle D. Napier On Behalf of Florida Public Utilities Company

1	Q.	Please state your name and business address.
2	A.	Michelle D. Napier 1641 Worthington Road, Suite 220, West Palm
3		Beach, FL 33409.
4	Q.	By whom are you employed and in what capacity?
5	А.	I am employed by Florida Public Utilities Company as Manager,
6		Regulatory Affairs.
7	Q.	What is the purpose of your testimony at this time?
8	A.	To advise the Commission of the actual over/under recovery of the
9		Purchased Gas Adjustment for the period January 1, 2016 through
10	,	December 31, 2016, as compared to the true-up amount previously
11		reported for that period which was based on six months actual and six
12		months estimated.
13	Q.	Please state the actual amount of over/under recovery of the Purchased
14		Gas Adjustment for January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016.
15	А.	During January 2016 through December 2016, FPUC over-recovered
16		\$1,645,762.

1

Docket No. 170003-GU

1	Q.	How does this amount compare with the estimated true-up amount, which
2		was allowed by the Commission during the November 2016 hearing?
3	А.	As recognized in Order No. PSC-16-0532-FOF-GU, in Docket No.
4		160003-GU, FPUC had an anticipated over-recovery of \$1,642,359, based
5		upon six months of actual and six months of projected data.
6	Q.	Have you prepared any exhibits at this time?
7	A.	We prepared and pre-filed composite Exhibit MDN-1, containing
8		Schedule A-7, Final PGA Over/Under Recovery for the Period January
9		2016 through December 2016.
10	Q.	Does this conclude your testimony?

١

11 A. Yes.

COMPA	COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY & FT. MEADE FINAL FUEL OVER/UNDER RECOVERY FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2016 THROUGH DECEMBER 2016		SCHEDULE A-7
1.	TOTAL ACTUAL FUEL COST FOR THE PERIOD	A-2, LINE 3	17,859,424.00
2.	FUEL REVENUES APPLICABLE TO THE PERIOD	A-2, LINE 6	19,505,227.00
3.	OVER/(UNDER) RECOVERY FOR THE PERIOD	LINE 2 - LINE 1	1,645,803.00
4.	INTEREST PROVISION FOR THE PERIOD	A-2, LINE 8	(41.00)
5.	TOTAL OVER/(UNDER) RECOVERY FOR THE PERIOD	LINE 3 + LINE 4	1,645,762.00
6.	LESS: ESTIMATED OVER/(UNDER) RECOVERY FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 2016 THROUGH DECEMBER 2016, WHICH WAS INCLUDED IN THE CURRENT JANUARY 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 2017 PERIOD	-4, LINE 4, COL. 4	1,642,359.00
7.	FINAL 2016 FUEL OVER/(UNDER) RECOVERY TO BE INCLUDED IN THE PROJECTED JANUARY 2018 THROUGH DECEMBER 2018 PERIOD	LINE 5 - LINE 6	3,403

Exhibit___

Docket No. 170003-GU Florida Public Utilities Company (MDN-1)